## **RESOLUTION NO. 2014-241**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A THIRD CONTRACT** AMENDMENT WITH FRANKLIN RANCH PET HOSPITAL FOR CANINE **VETERINARY CARE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$75,000; TOTAL CONTRACT COMPENSATION INCLUDING ALL AMENDMENTS SHALL NOT EXCEED \$124,500** 

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department has seven (7) canine officers that require veterinary care for their general health and service to the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, staff publicly announced a Request for Proposal (RFP), seeking the most qualified and experienced veterinarian care facility necessary for routine and emergency care, while ensuring the City is receiving the best value; and

WHEREAS, Franklin Ranch Pet Hospital was the only respondent to the RFP; and

WHEREAS, Franklin Ranch Pet Hospital is the City's current veterinary care provider, and has provided excellent care and service for more than nine (9) years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a third contract amendment with Franklin Ranch Pet Hospital for canine veterinary care in the amount of \$75,000; total contract compensation including all amendments shall not exceed \$124,500.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22nd day of October 2014

> GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

JONATHAN HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-241

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 22, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California